authorized to estimate and decide whether the Vessel is in conformity with the above-mentioned
Regulations and Rules.

CLAUSE IV
- ■ . - . . - - > ■ ■ ■ ■■■

■ ■ .... ；

CONTRACT PRICE

In consideration of Builder’s obligations under this Contract, the Buyer agrees to 
purchase the Vessel and pay a price of:

EUR 109.500.000,00

(Say: EUR one hundred and nine million five hundred thousand)

(hereinafter t(theContract Price")

2. The Contract Price shall be paid to the Builder in the manner stipulated in Clause V 
hereinafter. Unless otherwise provided herein the above Contract Price includes:

(a) Cost of the Vessel completed and equipped as per Specification and Plans and

[...]

The sum of EUR 21•900.000,00 (twenty one million and nine hundred thousand euros 
only) representing twenty per cent (20%) of the Contract Price shall be paid upon 
fulfilment of condition under Clause XXI of this Contract.

(b) Second Instalment

The sum of EUR 21.900.000,00 (twenty one million and nine hundred thousand euros 
only) representing twenty per accent (20%) of the Contract Price shall be paid on 
beginning of steel cutting.

(c) Third Instalment

The sum of EUR 21.900,000,00 (twenty one million and nine hundred thousand euros 
only) representing twenty per accent (20%) of the Contract Price shall be paid on keel

[...]

only) representing twenty per accent (20%) of the Contract Price shall be paid on 
launching of the Vessel.

(e) Fifth Instalment

Upon tender of delivery and acceptance of the Vessel, the Buyer shall pay to the Builder 
as set forth below:

(i) the sum of EUR 21.900.000,00 (twenty one million and nine hundred 
thousand euros only) representing twenty per accent (20%) of the 
Contract Price;

(ii) plus the purchase price in EUR of unbroached consumable stores 
remaining on board the Vessel at the time of delivery as provided in this 
Contract;

(iii) plus or minus (as the case may be) the whole of any increase or decrease,

[...]

figure stated in Clause I, then the Buyer may，at its option, reject the 
Vessel and rescind the Contract as hereinafter provided or accept the 
Vessel under the conditions to be mutually agreed.

CABINS/PASSENGERS

(a) The Builder warrants that the Vessel shall have one hundred and three 
(103) passenger cabins and seventy-one (71) crew and staff cabins in 
accordance with the Specification and is capable and authorised to carry 
two hundred (200) passengers and one hundred sixteen (116) crew and 

staff members.

(b) Should the actual combined number of cabins be less than the stated above, 
then the Builder shall pay to the Buyer the amount of two hundred 
thousand EUR (200.000,00 EUR) per missing crew cabin and/or the 
amount of three hundred thousand EUR (300.000,00 EUR) per missing

[...]

charter to Vinson, as Charterers，the Vessel on the tenns and conditions set forth tiberein;

WHEREAS, Clause V,2 (a), (b), (c), (d) and (e) of the Building Contract provides that 
the Contract Price agreed in Clause IV of the Building Contract shall be paid in four equal 
advance instalments each in the amount of €21,276,598.18 {Say:Twenty-one Million Two 
Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-eight and 18/100 Euros only)and a fifth 
instalment payable on delivery of the Vessel in the amount of€21^76,598.18 (Say: Twenty-one 
Million Two Hundred Seventy-six Thousand Five Hundred Ninety-eigjit and 18/100 Bums 
onIy)plus or minus (as tbe case may be) the sums referred to in Clause V paragraph 2 (e) (ii) and